

No. 15-649

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CASIMIR CZYZEWSKI, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JEVIC HOLDING CORP., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD P. NORTON
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
200 Park Avenue
52nd floor
New York, NY 10166
(212) 446-4800

*Counsel for Respondent The
CIT Group/Business
Credit, Inc., as Agent for
the Lender Group*

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record

JAMES P. GILLESPIE, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

clandau@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Sun Capital Partners, Inc.,
Sun Capital Partners IV,
LP & Sun Capital
Partners Management IV,
LLC*

Additional Counsel on Signature Block

January 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	4
1. Bankruptcy Court	4
2. District Court	9
3. Third Circuit.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The Circuit Split Alleged By Petitioners Is Illusory.	11
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.	16
III. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For Addressing The Question Presented.	24
CONCLUSION	25

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 29.6, respondents state as follows:

Respondent Sun Capital Partners, Inc. has no parent corporation and no publicly held company has a 10% or greater ownership interest.

Respondent Sun Capital Partners IV, LP, has no parent corporation and no publicly held company has a 10% or greater ownership interest.

Respondent Sun Capital Partners Management IV, LLC is wholly owned by Sun Capital Advisors IV, LP, and no publicly held company has a 10% or greater ownership interest.

Respondent The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of CIT Group Inc., which is a publicly traded company. No individual shareholder holds 10% or more of the stock of CIT Group Inc.

Respondent Jevic Holding Corp. is wholly owned by Sun Transportation LLC and HIG Sun Partners, Inc., and no publicly held company holds 10% or more of its stock.

Respondent Jevic Transportation, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of respondent Jevic Holding Corp., and no publicly held company holds 10% or more of its stock.

Respondent Creek Road Properties, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of respondent Jevic Transportation, Inc., and no publicly held company holds 10% or more of its stock.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship, 526 U.S. 434 (1999)</i>	16
<i>In re AWECO, Inc., 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984)</i>	1-2, 12-16, 25
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC, 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)</i> .	1-3, 10-15, 19-20, 22, 24-25
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp., 526 B.R. 547 (D. Del. 2014)</i>	8
<i>In re Martin, 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)</i>	9
<i>In re Sadler, 935 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1991)</i>	24
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson, 390 U.S. 414 (1968)</i>	14, 18
Statutes and Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 103(a).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 507	10, 17, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1129	17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	16, 17, 11
29 U.S.C. § 2102	5

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 90197, 9, 18
